2005, became a guarantor in July 2005. These full and unconditional guarantees are joint and several. Other
than supporting the operations of its subsidiaries, the Parent has no independent assets or operations and
there are currently no significant restrictions on its ability, or the ability of the guarantors, to obtain funds
from each other by dividend or loan.  Consolidating financial information regarding the Parent, the
Guarantor Subsidiaries and the Non-Guarantor Subsidiary can be found in Note 17 to the consolidated
financial statements beginning on page F-29.

The net proceeds of the offering are being used for working capital and general corporate purposes and
potentially may be used for future acquisitions of businesses or technologies or repurchases of the
Company’s common stock.  The Company filed a registration statement with the Securities and Exchange
Commission (“SEC”), which has become effective, for the resale of the notes and the shares of common
stock issuable upon conversion of the notes.

(9) Income Taxes

The provision for income taxes included in the accompanying consolidated statements of operations
consists of the following:

  Fiscal Years Ended July 31,
  2006  2005  2004
Federal – current   $ 22,085,000  13,135,000   7,664,000
Federal – deferred   854,000  2,605,000  2,122,000

State and local – current

1,539,000

931,000

504,000

State and local – deferred  85,000  163,000  133,000

Foreign – current   762,000  (32,000)  24,000
Foreign – deferred   (107,000)   -   (176,000)
  $ 25,218,000   16,802,000   10,271,000

COMTECH TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORP.
AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

F-20

The provision for income taxes differed from the amounts computed by applying the U.S. Federal income
tax rate as a result of the following:

 Fiscal Years Ended July 31,
 2006  2005  2004
 Amount Rate Amount Rate Amount Rate

Computed “expected” tax expense $ 24,670,000 35.0% 18,710,000 35.0% 11,234,000 35.0%
Increase (reduction) in income taxes

resulting from:
Nondeductible compensation 961,000 1.4 906,000 1.7 - -
State and local income taxes,

net of Federal benefit 922,000 1.3 711,000 1.3 414,000 1.3
Nondeductible stock-based

compensation 615,000 0.9 - - - -
Extraterritorial income

exclusion (726,000) (1.0) (1,862,000) (3.5) (856,000) (2.7)
Domestic production activities

deduction (646,000) (0.9) - - - -
Research and experimentation

credits (415,000) (0.6) (694,000) (1.3) (454,000) (1.4)
Change in the beginning of the

year valuation allowance
for deferred tax assets (111,000) (0.2) (1,189,000) (2.2) (350,000) (1.1)

Other   (52,000) (0.1)   220,000   0.4   283,000   0.9
 $ 25,218,000 35.8%   16,802,000 31.4%  10,271,000 32.0%

The tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to significant portions of the deferred tax assets and
liabilities at July 31, 2006 and 2005 are presented below.

   2006  2005
Deferred tax assets:

Allowance for doubtful accounts receivable  $   404,000  236,000
Intangibles  675,000  848,000
Inventory and warranty reserves  5,025,000  4,930,000
Compensation and commissions  2,049,000  1,925,000
State research and experimentation credits  1,162,000  1,158,000
Stock-based compensation   1,312,000  -
Other  1,245,000  1,001,000

Less valuation allowance   (1,362,000)   (1,470,000)
Total deferred tax assets  10,510,000   8,628,000

Deferred tax liabilities:

Convertible senior notes  (6,374,000)  (3,836,000)
Plant and equipment   (2,863,000)   (2,687,000)

Total deferred tax liabilities   (9,237,000)   (6,523,000)
Net deferred tax assets  $ 1,273,000   2,105,000

The Company provides for income taxes under the provisions of SFAS No. 109, “Accounting for Income
Taxes.”  SFAS No. 109 requires an asset and liability based approach in accounting for income taxes.  In
assessing the realizability of deferred tax assets and liabilities, management considers whether it is more
likely than not that some portion or all of them will not be realized.  As of July 31, 2006 and 2005, the
Company’s deferred tax asset has been offset by a valuation allowance primarily related to state research
and experimentation credits which may not be utilized in future periods. The Company must generate